June 2019 (through June 10) .....  19.2040 19.6069 19.7609 19.2040
 __________________________

(1) Source: Mexican Central Bank.

(2) Average of end-of-month rates for 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018.  Average of daily rates for each complete or partial month of 2019.

http://www.banxico.org.mx/

AMERICAS 96266615 v38 78

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our total capitalization as of March 31, 2019, as follows:

 on an actual basis;

 as adjusted for the Ps. 9,898,035,922.30 (approximately U.S.$511 million) dividend payment made by

the Bank on June 3, 2019; and

 as further adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes offered hereby and the application of the net

proceeds of this offering as described herein under “Use of Proceeds.”

This table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition

and Results of Operations,” “Use of Proceeds” our Financial Statements appearing elsewhere in this offering

memorandum.

 Actual

As Adjusted (2)
As Further Adjusted

for this Offering(3)

(U.S.$

millions)(1)

(Ps.

millions)

(U.S.$

millions)(1)

(Ps.

millions)

(U.S.$

millions)(1)

(Ps.

millions)

Long-Term Debt:

Bank and other loans .....  1,735 33,631 1,735 33,631 1,735 33,631

Senior debt issued 633 12,272 633 12,272 633 12,272

Subordinated debentures:

Preferred subordinated debentures .....  644 12,487 644 12,487 644 12,487

Non-preferred subordinated debentures .....  1,056 20,453 1,056 20,453 1,056 20,453

Accrued interest .....  20 387 20 387 20 387

Total subordinated debentures .....  1,720 33,327 1,720 33,327 1,720 33,327

NC5 Notes offered hereby .....  – – – – 596 11,545

NC10 Notes offered hereby .....  – – – – 496 9,616

Total long-term debt .....  4,088 79,230 4,088 79,230 5,180 100,391

Stockholders’ Equity:

Paid-in capital (4) .....  1,045 20,249 1,045 20,249 1,045 20,249

Other capital .....  4,956 96,049 4,446 86,151 4,446 86,151

Minority interest .....  – 3 – 3 – 3

Total stockholders’ equity .....  6,002 116,301 5,491 106,403 5,491 106,403

Total Capitalization (5) .....  10,090 195,531 9,579 185,633 10,671 206,794

 __________________________

(1) Solely for the convenience of the reader, Peso amounts as of March 31, 2019 have been translated into U.S. dollars at the Mexican Central Bank
Exchange Rate on March 29, 2019 of Ps.19.3779 per U.S.$1.00.  See “Exchange Rates and Currency.”

(2) The “As Adjusted” columns reflect the Ps. 9,898,035,922.30 (approximately U.S.$511 million) dividend payment made by the Bank on June 3,
2019.

(3) The “As Further Adjusted for this Offering” column reflects the issuance of the NC5 Notes in an aggregate principal amount of U.S.$
600,000,000 and the NC10 Notes in an aggregate principal amount of U.S.$ 500,000,000, in each case less the initial purchasers’ discounts and